manages its capital structure to maintain a balance
between the higher shareholder returns that might
be possible with higher levels of borrowings and the
advantages and security afforded by a sound capital
position, and makes adjustments to the capital
structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the
basis of an adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio. For
this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as
interest-bearing loans and borrowings and less cash
and cash equivalents. Adjusted capital comprises all
components of equity and the amounts due to
related parties (current portion).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

234 Million Cities Holdings Limited • Annual Report 2019 

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)
（除另有訂明外，以人民幣列示）

27 資本、儲備及股息（續）

 (d) 資本管理（續）
本集團於2019年12月31日的經調整
淨負債資本比率列載如下：

 (e) 股息
截至2019年12月31日止年度，本公
司及其附屬公司並無宣派或派付股
息。於2020年3月30日，董事會決議
不建議派付截至2019年12月31日止
年度之末期股息（2018年︰零）。有
關截至2018年12月31日止年度本集
團附屬公司視作向股東作出的分
派，請參閱附註24(c)。

27  CAPITAL, RESERVES AND DIVIDENDS
(Continued)

 (d) Capital management (Continued)
The Group’s adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at 31
December 2019 was as follows:

2019 2018
2019年 2018年

Note RMB’000 RMB’000
附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Bank loans 銀行貸款 23 313,102 548,414
Less:  Cash and cash

equivalents
減：現金及現金等價物

21(a) (731,909) (1,106,426)

Adjusted net cash 經調整淨現金 (418,807) (558,012)

Total equity 總權益 924,883 906,299
Add:  Amounts due to

related parties
(current portion)

加：應 付關聯方款項
（流動部分）

274,292 349,162

Adjusted capital 經調整資本 1,199,175 1,255,461

Adjusted net debt-to-
capital ratio

經調整淨負債資本比率 N/A
不適用

N/A
不適用

 (e) Dividends
No dividends have been declared or paid by the
Company and its subsidiaries during the year ended
31 December 2019. On 30 March 2020, the Board
resolved not to recommend a final dividend for the
year ended 31 December 2019 (2018: nil). In
respect of the deemed distribution to shareholders
by a subsidiary of the Group for the year ended 31
December 2018, please refer to note 24(c).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

綜合財務報表附註（續）

235二零一九年年報 • 萬城控股有限公司

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)